
FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN 

Fri, Jun 21 - Thu, Jun 27 
 

PART ONE 

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form. 

*** NO RECORDS FOUND *** 
  

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES 

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the racing commissions of the various states and 
provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA 
Rule 22, Sections 7 and 8 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form 
of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with these published penalties. Please note that 
the following action is in an abbreviated form and that the USTA is not responsible for the accuracy or timeliness of reported penalties. 
Further information may be available by contacting the racing commission where the ruling was issued to determine the accuracy of the 
information. 

BAYNES, RAY FREEHOLD, NJ YOB 1956 
  

PHL on 6/13/2024 FINED: $5,000 
  

UNSATISFACTORY DRIVE -LACK OF EFFORT 
  

PA Code Title 7-205, 405, 205.456. Mr. Baynes while driving #8 Brickyard Rally in the 3rd 
Race at Harrah`s Philadelphia on June 13, 2024, did not put forth his best effort to win by 
failing to drive his horse to the finish. This is conduct detrimental to the best interest of 
racing. Mr. Baynes is hereby fined $5,000 and issued a driving suspension of his license for 
180 days beginning July 1, 2024 through and including December 28,2024. Aggravating 
factors were considered in determining this penalty. The fine is due within 10 days of this 
ruling. Mr. Baynes has 10 days to appeal this decision to the PSHRC, Bureau of 
Standardbred Racing. The address is 2301 N. Cameron St. Harrisburg, Pa. 17110 

 

  

BUFORD, ARCHIE N TERRY, MS YOB 1986 
  

Wdstk on 4/7/2024 FINED: $500 
FULL - 15 DAYS, 6/24/2024 THRU 7/8/2024 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Trainer Archie Buford, for being the trainer of record on sample #E604182 taken from 
ELOCUTIONIST in the 8th race on April 7th, 2024 at Shenandoah Downs, was found to 
contain the medication Boldenone. This was identified by Virginia Racing Commission 
laboratory Industrial Laboratories. At Buford’s request, a split sample was sent to and 
analyzed by RMTC-approved Analytical Forensic Testing Laboratory, which did confirm the 
presence of Boldenone. As a result, Buford is fined $500.00, and must return all purse 
monies. Additionally, he will be issued a 15-day full suspension from June 24th, 2024 
through July 8th, 2024. During this suspension, he and all horses trained and/or owned by 
him are barred from the grounds, under the jurisdiction of the Virginia Racing Commission. 
ELOCUTIONIST is disqualified, finishing 2nd and was placed 8th. All purse monies must be 
returned within 72 hours of this issuance, and all fines are due within 10 days of the ruling. 
11VAC10-180-60-4. 4 Multiple Medication Violation (MMV) points assessed. 

 

  



COLE, MICHAEL C DOVER, DE YOB 1979 
  

Har on 6/10/2024 FULL - INDEFINITELY AS OF 6/19/2024 
  

POSITIVE TEST - ILLEGAL SUBSTANCE TEST 
  

DHRC Licensee Michael Cole is summarily suspended (Effective 6/19/2024) pending a 
Judge`s hearing. Mr. Cole will remain suspended until such a hearing is conducted (see 
DHRC rule: 10.2.3.1). 

  

Status as of 6/25/2024 - Amendment 
  

Har on 6/10/2024 FINED: $2,000 
FULL - 180 DAYS, 6/19/2024 THRU 12/15/2024 

  

POSITIVE TEST - ILLEGAL SUBSTANCE TEST 
  

DHRC Licensee Michael Cole, having had a Judges hearing on 6/24/2024, with 
aggravating and mitigating circumstances considered, is now under a 180 day Full 
suspension (6/19/2024 through and including 12/15/2024) and a $2,000 fine for failing a 
human drug test (2nd violation within 2 years). Mr. Cole tested positive for 
Benzoylecgonine/Cocaine (See DHRC rule: 5.1.8.5.3). Following his completed 
suspension, payment of fine and clean drug test, Mr. Cole, in accordance with DHRC rules: 
5.1.8.5.5 and 5.1.8.5.6, will be subject to enhanced testing at his expense. The transfer of 
related ownership and/or training responsibilities, during this suspension, must be approved 
by the Presiding Judge. All appeals are due within 4 business days, after the publishing of 
the ruling (see DHRC rule: 10.2.9 Appeals). All fines are due within 10 days of receipt of 
ruling. Mr. Cole is responsible for the cost of the failed tests ($64.00). 

 

  

CRAWFORD, GARY A WASHINGTON C H, OH YOB 1954 
  

ScD on 5/14/2024 FINED: $500 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 10, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

OSRC 3769-18-01-A(1a,4e,10,13,15,16), 3769-18-02, 3769-17-43. Blood sample #918996 
was tested by the Ohio Department of Agriculture ATL and was found to contain flunixin, a 
Class 4 drug, at a concentration of 32 nanograms per milliliter of plasma, which exceeds 
the Regulatory threshold of 20 nanograms per milliliter of plasma, adopted by the OSRC. 
Blood sample #918996 was provided by #4 Head To The Beach, who finished 1st in race 
14 on 5/14/24 at Scioto Downs, and was trained by Mr. Crawford. #4 is disqualified and 
placed 10th, the purse earnings ($3000) is ordered to be returned and redistributed 
accordingly. This is Mr. Crawford`s first medication violation in the last 365 days. Mr. 
Crawford waived his rights to a split sample, DNA, and a hearing. Mr. Crawford is fined 
$1000, or $500 if not appealed, which has already been paid. The purse has been returned 
to Scioto Downs, but Mr. Crawford does have 48 hours to appeal this decision to the 
OSRC. 

 

  

CRISSMAN, CHARLES F JR DOVER, DE YOB 1958 
  

PHL on 10/22/2023 FINED: $2,500 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

 



 

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

PA Code Title 7-203.22(a)(b) 401.3(a)(b) Mr. Crissman was the trainer of horse JJ FLYNN 
for the 13th race on October 22, 2023 at Harrah`s Philadelphia. Blood samples drawn (post 
race) from JJ FLYNN were tested and found to contain Betamethasone. As the trainer, Mr. 
Crissman is responsible for the positive test.JJ FLYNN finished 1st and is disqualified. All 
purse money earned from this race by JJ FLYNN($3150) must be returned within 10 days 
of this ruling. Mr Crissman is fined $2500 (fines are due within 10 days of ruling). Mitigating 
factors were considered in determining this penalty. Appeals are due within 10 days of 
ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a $750 bond) to; The PA State 
Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburgh, PA 17110 
ATTN: Anthony Salerno 

 

  

GEORGE, SCOTT TYLER ANDERSON, IN YOB 1985 
  

HoP on 5/30/2024 FINED: $1,000 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 9, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

LOW OR EXCESS LEVEL OF AUTHORIZED MEDICATION 
  

71 IAC 5-3-2(a)(1),(2); 8-1-2(a),(b) 8-1-4.2(10); Sample No. E617554 taken from the horse 
No. 1 DAS SCHNIPKER following the conclusion of race 2 on 5/30/2024 at Hoosier Park 
tested positive for dexamethasone (Class 4C). Industrial Labs reported a level of 8.17 
pg/mL +/- 0.74 pg/mL which exceeds the IHRC threshold level of 5 pg/mL As trainer of 
record Tyler George is in violation of the IHRC trainer responsibility and medication rules. 
Mr. George waived his right to a split sample and right to a hearing, accepting the following 
penalties: 1. $1000.00 fine which is due within 7 days of this ruling. 2. All purse monies 
earned ($6,250.00) in this race by DAS SCHNIPKER must be returned and redistributed as 
follows: No. 1 DAS SCHNIPKER finished first placed ninth No. 7 LYNDY`S NAVIGATOR 
finished second placed first No. 2 ATTA GIRL DANI finished third placed second No. 9 
INQUISTIVE DAN finished fourth placed third No. 3 GRACEFUL LILLY finished fifth placed 
fourth No. 5 NOSTALGIC finished sixth placed fifth No. 8 SWARTZ BROS DONNA finished 
seventh placed sixth No. 4 WASTINGNOTIME finished ninth placed eighth placed seventh 
No. 6 INTERNATIONAL LAW finished eighth placed ninth placed eighth Mr. George is 
assessed 1 Multiple Medication Violation (MMV) point. This is Mr. George`s first medication 
overage in the past 365 days. 

 

  

GINGRAS, YANNICK ALLENTOWN, NJ YOB 1979 
  

PcD on 6/22/2024 FINED: $200 
  

LATE FOR THE BREATH ANALYZER TEST 
  

PA Title 203.5 Yannick Gingras was late for the breathalyzer/sign in prior to Race 6 on 
6/22/2024 at Pocono Downs. Mr. Gingras was fined $200 which must be paid within 10 
days of the ruling. 

 

  

KENNEDY, JAMES E WILTON, CA YOB 1978 
  

Aces on 6/23/2024 FINED: $500 
  

MEDICATION PROCEDURE VIOLATION 
 



 

James Kennedy was the Listed Trainer for Impressive Art who was entered to race on 
6/23/2024 in the 4th Race at Running Aces. A foreign substance was found in the nostrils 
of Impressive Art in the paddock. James Kennedy did comply and cooperate with the 
Judges and did admit to the substance in the Nostrils. Impressive Art was scratched and 
placed on the Vets List for 10 Days. This is a Violation of MN Rule 7890.0110 Subp 1. 
James Kennedy did meet with the Board of Judges and did sign the Waiver of Hearing. All 
fines are due within 120 hours of this ruling. 

 

  

LANPHER, LOGAN J BUCKSPORT, ME YOB 2003 
  

Bang on 6/12/2024 FINED: $500 
FULL - 60 DAYS, 7/15/2024 THRU 9/12/2024 

  

OTHER 
  

Mr. Lanpher is the trainer of record for his horse CAPTAIN WHO that was entered to race 
at Cumberland on 5/15/24. Mr. Lanpher was observed by a MSHRC Steward assisting in 
the administration of a medication to CAPTAIN WHO by means of a syringe. MSHRC Rule 
# Chapter 11, Section 1, 3(C) {A trainer shall prevent the administration of a drug, 
medication, substance, or metabolic derivative that may constitute a violation of this 
chapter.} Mr. Lanpher has agreed to a $500.00 fine and a 60 day suspension that will start 
on 7/15/24 and end on 9/12/24. 

 

  

MELLOY, PATRICK M JR EATON, OH YOB 1967 
  

ScD on 5/15/2024 FINED: $500 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 10, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

OSRC 3769-18-01-A(1a,4e,10,13,15,16),3769-18-02, 3769-17-43. Blood sample #918999 
was tested by the Ohio Department of Agriculture ATL and was found to contain 
Ketoprofen, a Class 4 drug, at a concentration of 21 nanograms per milliliter of plasma, 
which exceeds the Regulatory threshold of 2 nanograms per milliliter of plasma, adopted by 
the OSRC. Blood sample #918999 was provided by #7 Rose Run Wylie, who finished 1st in 
race 1 on 5/15/24 at Scioto Downs, and was trained by Mr. Melloy. #7 is disqualified and 
placed 10th. The purse earnings ($5000) is ordered returned and redistributed accordingly. 
This is Mr. Melloy`s first medication violation in the last 365 days. Mr. Melloy waived his 
rights to a split sample, DNA, and a hearing. Mr. Melloy is fined $1000, or $500 if not 
appealed. The fine has been paid and the purse has been returned to Scioto Downs. Mr. 
Melloy has 48 hours to appeal this decision to the OSRC. 

 

  

MILLER, DAVID S ROBBINSVILLE, NJ YOB 1964 
  

PcD on 6/16/2024 FINED: $200 
  

LATE FOR THE BREATH ANALYZER TEST 
  

PA Title 203.5 David Miller was late for the breathalyzer/sign in prior to Race 1 on 
6/16/2024 at Pocono Downs. Mr Miller was fined $200 which must be paid within 10 days of 
the ruling. 

 

  



MYERS, HUNTER R CHAGRIN FALLS, OH YOB 1998 
  

Nfld on 6/17/2024 FINED: $250 
  

OFFENSIVE/PROFANE LANGUAGE 
  

Mr. Myers used offensive and profane language to the starter after race 7 on 6/17/24. He 
waived his right to a hearing and is hereby fined $500. The penalty will be reduced to a fine 
of $250 if not appealed. O.S.R.C.-3769-17-29(A)(7) The fine has been paid. 

 

  

OAKES, HUNTER WILLIAM WILKES-BARRE, PA YOB 1998 
  

PHL on 12/24/2023 FINED: $500 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

PA Code Title 7-203.22(a)(b) 401.3(a)(b) Mr. Oakes was the trainer of horse PEPPERMINT 
MAN for the 3rd race on December 24,2023 at Harrah`s Philadelphia. Blood samples 
drawn (post race) from PEPPERMINT MAN were tested and found to contain Capsaicin. As 
the trainer, Mr Oakes is responsible for the positive test. PEPPERMINT MAN finished 1st 
and is disqualified. All purse money earned from this race by PEPPERMINT MAN ($4,600) 
must be returned within 10 days of this ruling. Mr.Oakes is fined $500 (fines are due within 
10 days of ruling). Mitigating factors were considered in determining this penalty. Appeals 
are due within 10 days of ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a $750 
bond) to; The PA State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, 
Harrisburgh, PA 17110 ATTN: Anthony Salerno 

 

  

PAPPAS, TODD A BROWNSTOWN TWP, MI YOB 1963 
  

Nor on 6/23/2024 INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 6/23/2024 
  

FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S) 
  

MGCB Ruling 7675 - Failure to pay fine in the amount of $10,000.00 as ordered by 
Stewards Ruling #7659. 

  

Nor on 6/23/2024 INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 6/23/2024 
  

UNPAID OBLIGATION 
  

MGCB Ruling 7676 - As ordered by Stewards’ Ruling 7660, Todd Pappas was to return full 
amount of purse money ($3150.00) to Northville Downs by June 22, 2024. Todd Pappas 
did not return the purse money. 

 

  

PATRICK, RHONDA L UPPER SANDUSKY, OH YOB 1964 
  

Nfld on 5/18/2024 FINED: $50 
  

BAD CHECK 
  

Ms. Patrick issued a check for an OSRC license and the check was returned - Refer To 
Maker. O.S.R.C.-3769-2-26(A)(6) 

 

  

THAYER, SHAWN A HERMON, ME YOB 1971 
  

Bang on 6/12/2024 FINED: $500 
FULL - 60 DAYS, 6/26/2024 THRU 8/24/2024 

 



 

POSSESSION OF HYPODERMIC NEEDLES, SYRINGES AND/OR INJECTABLE 
AND/OR OTHER DRUGS 

  

Mr. Thayer is a licensee of the MSHRC #12300. On 6/12/2024 at approximately 6:00 P.M. 
after racing was conducted at Bangor Raceway, Mr. Thayer was observed by a State 
Official of the MSHRC violating rule # CH. 11 Section 1, 2, (D). {Except as provided under 
this chapter, no person may administer injectable substances to participating horses, nor 
possess injectable substances on the grounds of an Association, without written directions 
from a licensed veterinarian.} The Penalty for this offense is in chapter 17, Section 4, 1 (5). 
{Have in your possession within the grounds of race track any drug, hypodermic needles or 
supplies for administering medications or drugs in violation of chapter 11} Mr. Thayer has 
been fined in the amount of $ 500.00 and issued a full suspension for a period of 60 days. 
His suspension will start on 6/26/24 and end on 8/24/24. 

 

  

VAFIADES, KIMBERLY A SIDNEY, ME YOB 1967 
  

CUMB on 5/25/2024 FINED: $500 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Mrs. Vafiades is the Trainer of Record for her horse STAR SPEAKER who raced at First 
Tracks on 5/25/24 in race # 5 finishing 1st.The Industrial Laboratories of Denver, Colorado 
has notified the Maine State Harness Racing Commission that an analysis of blood sample 
#E518211 taken from the horse, Star Speaker at First Tracks LLC. on May 25, 2024, 
disclosed an elevated level of Dexamethasone at 16.5 pg/mL. The elevated level of 
dexamethasone is evidence of a violation of Commission Rule Chapter 11; therefore, this 
finding constitutes a positive test for the horse, Star Speaker. Mrs. Vafiades has agreed to 
pay a fine of $ 500.00 and return the purse of 3,000.00 by way of consent agreement with 
the MSHRC. 

 

  

WALTERS, KEVIN R TOWNSEND, DE YOB 1968 
  

Nfld on 5/19/2024 FINED: $250 
  

FALSIFICATION OF LICENSE APPLICATION 
  

Mr. Walters falsified his 2024 OSRC license application by failing to list his prior arrest 
record. He waived his right to a hearing and is hereby fined $500. The penalty will be 
reduced to a fine of $250 if not appealed. His license will be probationary. O.S.R.C.-3769-2-
26(A)(7) The fine must be paid by 6/29/24. 

 

  

WHITTEMORE, DENNIS J NORWAY, ME YOB 1955 
  

PRc on 6/25/2024 FINED: $100 
DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 7/1/2024 THRU 7/4/2024 

  

CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING 
  

USTA Rule 18.00 S18.01 (b). 2024 Plainridge Park Horsemen`s Rule Guide. (page 24). On 
06/25/2024 while driving No.1 ALWAYS GLORIOUS in Race 7, driver Dennis Whittemore 
did head butt No.2 STELLAR BB while driving on the lead prior to 1/2 mile pole. This action 
could have resulted in an unsafe situation. In addition to this action Mr. Whittemore did go a 



slow 2nd quarter. As a result of these actions Mr. Whittemore is hereby fined the sum of 
$100.00 and is suspended from driving only for a period of three days. Monday 07/01/2024, 
Tuesday 07/02/2024 and Thursday 07/04/2024. All fines are due within 48 hours of 
imposition. 

   

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS 

BRADFORD, CURTIS N FAYETTEVILLE, TN YOB 1987 
  

OAKGR on 6/19/2024 FINED: $100 
  

USING THE WHIP IN UNCONVENTIONAL MANNER 
  

810 KAE 5:070 Section 9(3)(a) Mr. Bradford used his whip in an indiscriminate manner 
using more that wrist elbow and going above his head. Mr. Bradford is hereby fined $100 
that must be paid within 10 days of this ruling. 

 

  

CUTTING, JACOB G COLUMBUS, MN YOB 2001 
  

Aces on 6/23/2024 FINED: $100 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

Jacob Cutting was the Driver of #9 Hide Your Mula in the 8th Race on 6/23/2024. Jacob 
Cutting did whip other than wrist action only which is a Violation of MN Rule 7884.0260 
Subp 2 – T – 5. Jacob Cutting did meet with the Board of Judges and did sign the Waiver of 
Hearing. All fines are due within 120 hours of this ruling. 

 

  

DE LONG, JOHN J ANDERSON, IN YOB 1989 
  

HoP on 6/14/2024 FINED: $200 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving No.2 SHADYJAKE in race 14 at Hoosier Park on 6/14/2024 
driver John DeLong violated the IHRC whipping rules by using more than minimal wrist and 
elbow action in the stretch. For this violation Mr. DeLong is fined $200.00 which is due 
within seven days of this ruling. Mr. DeLong waived his right to a hearing and accepted the 
penalty. 

 

  

HENRY, ZACHARY R SPRINGFIELD, OH YOB 1979 
  

ScD on 6/25/2024 FINED: $300 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

OSRC 3769-17-17-B. While driving #5 Rose Run Yannick during the stretch in race 5 on 
6/25/24 at Scioto Downs, Mr. Henry did whip the horse using other than wrist and elbow 
action. This is Mr. Henry`s first offense in the last 365 days. Mr. Henry is fined $500, or 
$300 if not appealed, which is due within 10 days of this ruling. Mr. Henry has 48 hours to 
appeal this decision to the OSRC. 

 

  

JENSON, BRADY JO WASHINGTON, PA YOB 1996 
  

Aces on 6/25/2024 FINED: $100 
  

WHIP EXCEEDED LENGTH ALLOWED 
 



 

After the Qualifier on 6/25/2024 a Driver Inspection of their whips was performed, and 
Brady Jenson did have an unapproved whip which is a Violation of MN Rule 7884.0260 
Subp 2 – T. Brady Jenson did meet with the Board of Judges and did sign the Waiver of 
Hearing. All fines are due within 120 hours of this ruling. 

 

  

KREISER, CORY NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1993 
  

Nfld on 6/19/2024 FINED: $300 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

While driving #7 Born To Ramble in race 13 on 6/19/24 he whipped the horse in an 
exaggerated manner by raising his whipping arm above shoulder height and using more 
than elbow and wrist action. Mr. Kreiser waived his right to a hearing and is hereby fined 
$500. The penalty will be reduced to fine of $300 if not appealed. O.S.R.C.-3769-17-
17(B)&(C) The fine must be paid by 7/2/24. 

 

  

PAGE, CHRIS L DELAWARE, OH YOB 1983 
  

ScD on 6/25/2024 FINED: $750 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

OSRC 3769-17-17-B. While driving #4 Johnny Rockette during the fourth quarter of race 16 
on 6/25/24 at Scioto Downs, Mr. Page did whip the horse using other than wrist and elbow 
action. This is Mr. Page`s 3rd offense in the last 365 days. Mr. Page is fined $1000 or $750 
if not appealed, which is due within 10 days of this ruling. Mr. Page has 48 hours to appeal 
this decision to the OSRC. 

 

  

SKINNER, TERRY L STARKVILLE, MS YOB 1988 
  

OAKGR on 6/19/2024 FINED: $500 
DRIVING - 5 DAYS, 6/27/2024 THRU 7/1/2024 

  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

810 KAR 5:070 Section 9(3)(a)(b)(4) While driving "Ifudntknonowukno" Mr. Skinner placed 
the right rein in his left hand and used excessive full swings during the stretch run. After a 
Judges hearing Mr. Skinner is hereby assessed a penalty of $500 fine and 15 days 
suspension, of which 5 days will be served 6/27/2024 through and including 7/01/2024 and 
10 days will be held in abeyance. If Mr. Skinner violates the whipping rule again in 
Kentucky before the end of the year 2024 he will serve the remaining days and be fined 
accordingly. 

 

  

WARREN, TODD E MONEE, IL YOB 1965 
  

Aces on 6/25/2024 FINED: $100 
  

WHIP EXCEEDED LENGTH ALLOWED 
  

After the Qualifiers on 6/25/2024 an inspection of Drivers whips was performed, and Todd 
Warren did have an unapproved whip Violating MN Rule 7884.0260 Subp 2 – T. Todd 
Warren did meet with the Board of Judges and did sign the Waiver of Hearing. All fines are 
due within 120 hours of this ruling. 

   



PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES 

ATHEARN, MATTHEW M CUMBERLAND, ME YOB 1998 
  

PRc on 6/25/2024 FINED: $100 
  

LAYING BACK IN SULKY 
 

  

BENDER, ATLEE E NOBLESVILLE, IN YOB 1992 
  

HoP on 6/20/2024 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION 
  

HoP on 6/21/2024 FINED: $300 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

BERGERON, EVE MALTA, NY YOB 1974 
  

Stga on 6/17/2024 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

BURKE, RONALD J CANONSBURG, PA YOB 1969 
  

ScD on 6/25/2024 FINED: $100 
  

INACCURATE PROGRAM INFORMATION 
 

  

BUTTERFIELD, KARL F RAYMOND, ME YOB 1967 
  

Bang on 6/23/2024 FINED: $100 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

BYRON, AARON ROBERT SEVERN, ON YOB 1984 
  

TgDn on 6/23/2024 FINED: $100 
  

KICKING A HORSE 
 

  

CUMMINGS, KEVIN J HAMBURG, NY YOB 1970 
  

BR on 6/19/2024 FINED: $250 
  

KICKING A HORSE 
 

  

DEVAUX, JAMES J PORT JERVIS, NY YOB 1967 
  

MR on 6/18/2024 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 6/26/2024 THRU 6/28/2024 
HORSE PLACED 6 

  

INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK 
 

  

DUBEANSKY, DANNY J XENIA, OH YOB 1951 
  

ScD on 6/21/2024 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

DUNN, DEXTER J MILLSTONE, NJ YOB 1989 
  

PcD on 6/22/2024 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  



EICHER, LEROY J GRABILL, IN YOB 2004 
  

HoP on 6/19/2024 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
 

  

HARMON, DEREK P FLEMINGSBURG, KY YOB 1983 
  

Haw on 12/31/2023 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
6/25/2024 

  

OTHER 
 

  

HENNESSEY, WALTER J COCONUT CREEK, FL YOB 1956 
  

Stga on 6/17/2024 FINED: $100 
  

KICKING A HORSE 
 

  

IRVINE, BRAD D MOUNTAINTOP, PA YOB 1971 
  

Aces on 6/20/2024 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE 
 

  

KEIM, COTE J CREAM RIDGE, NJ YOB 1982 
  

PcD on 6/19/2024 FINED: $250 
  

FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTIONS OF A RACING OFFICIAL 
 

  

KIRKER, NATHAN RAYNHAM, MA YOB 1994 
  

PRc on 6/25/2024 FINED: $100 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

LITT, THOMAS ASHVILLE, OH YOB 1994 
  

ScD on 6/25/2024 FINED: $300 
  

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
 

  

LONEY, ROCKY JOE MONTPELIER, IN YOB 1955 
  

HoP on 6/19/2024 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

LONG, CHRIS H SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY YOB 1967 
  

Stga on 6/23/2024 FINED: $100 
  

KICKING A HORSE 
 

  

MACOMBER, RICHARD L JR FISHERS, IN YOB 1970 
  

HoP on 6/15/2024 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 2 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

MILLER, ELSON L STREETSBORO, OH YOB 2001 
  

Aces on 6/20/2024 FINED: $200 
  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 



  

MILLER, EMANUEL H DELAWARE, OH YOB 1998 
  

OAKGR on 6/19/2024 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

MORRIS, LEE S NICHOLS, NY YOB 1984 
  

TgDn on 6/22/2024 FINED: $50 
  

FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION 
 

  

MULLETT, JUSTIN R HADLEY, PA YOB 1986 
  

Nfld on 6/15/2024 FINED: $100 
  

LATE TO THE PADDOCK 
 

  

O'NEIL, HUGH CECIL, PA YOB 1993 
  

OD on 6/20/2024 FINED: $150 
  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

PLAIR, ALBERT J STARKVILLE, MS YOB 1969 
  

Haw on 12/31/2023 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
6/25/2024 

  

OTHER 
 

  

PLANO, LUKE SACRAMENTO, CA YOB 1980 
  

Aces on 6/20/2024 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTIONS OF A RACING OFFICIAL 
 

  

POWELL, GREGORY S ASTOR, FL YOB 1960 
  

OAKGR on 6/19/2024 FINED: $50 
  

LATE TO THE PADDOCK 
 

  

QUEVEDO, EDWIN ALBERTO ENGLISHTOWN, NJ YOB 1983 
  

Aces on 6/25/2024 FINED: $100 
  

LATE TO THE PADDOCK 
 

  

RHOADES, BILL NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1987 
  

Nfld on 6/12/2024 FINED: $50 
  

FAILURE TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE OR PROPER DECLARATION INFORMATION 
 

  

RUSH, TYLER JON MARYSVILLE, OH YOB 1988 
  

ScD on 6/22/2024 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

SHEHAN, TYLER G HOPKINSVILLE, KY YOB 1982 
  

OAKGR on 6/19/2024 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 



  

SMITH, JEFFREY A LEBANON, OH YOB 1959 
  

ScD on 6/22/2024 FINED: $100 
  

INACCURATE PROGRAM INFORMATION 
 

  

TOSCANO, LINDA J FREEHOLD, NJ YOB 1955 
  

PcD on 6/22/2024 FINED: $200 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

WALLIS, KEVIN W LIGHTHOUSE POINT, FL YOB 1956 
  

PcD on 6/11/2024 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
   

 


